

REGULATIONS

OF THE USE OF THE PAID, UNGUARDED CAR PARKS AT THE ENERGYLANDIA FAMILY AMUSEMENT PARK IN ZATOR ("Regulations")

I. General provisions

- 1. All persons entering the premises of the following Car Parks:
 - a) The main Car Park of the Energylandia Family Amusement Park ("Amusement Park"), located directly in front of the main entrance to the Amusement Park;
 - b) The Car Parks of the Amusement Park located at ul. Grabskiego in Zator,

(hereinafter referred to in these Regulations as Car Parks) are obliged to read the Regulations before entering the Car Parks and observe their provisions.

- 2. Car Parks are intended exclusively for the Guests of the Amusement Park.
- 3. Car Parks are managed by the Owner of the Amusement Park the enterprise of Energylandia Goczał Family sp. k. (al. 3 Maja 2, 32-640 Zator), KRS: 0000605098, NIP: 5511735768, REGON: 070883960, e-mail: info@energylandia.pl, tel.: +48 (33) 486 15 00
- 4. The use of the Car Park is subject to a fee, but the Car Park is supervised, unguarded and not monitored. While a specific area of the Car Park may be covered by monitoring, which will be marked accordingly. The lack of such a marking means that the parking lot is not covered by monitoring.
- 5. Leaving the vehicle on the Car Park premises does not constitute a storage agreement within the meaning of art. 835 et seq. of the Polish Civil Code. Leaving the vehicle on the Car Park premises signifies the will to enter into a temporary rental agreement for a parking space.

II. Rules of use of the Car Parks

- 1. The provisions of the Act of 20 June 1997 on Road Traffic Law apply on the premises of each of the Parks (i.e. Journal of Laws 2018.1990 of 17 October 2018, as amended). The maximum speed allowed on the premises of the Car Parks is 10 km/h.
- 2. Users are obliged to observe vertical and horizontal road signs, including designations of parking spaces within the Car Parks, if they have been designated. Users are also obliged to strictly follow the instructions given by the employees supervising the Car Park or other representatives of the Owner of the Amusement Park.
- 3. The Car Parks may only be used by the Guests of the Amusement Park in motor vehicles with a maximum permissible total weight of 5 tons. This restriction does not apply to camper-type vehicles and buses used for organised tours to Energylandia, or to vehicles approved by the Owner of the Amusement Park.



- 4. Vehicles carrying explosives, flammable or corrosive materials and other unprotected dangerous materials endangering the life or health of others or their property are strictly prohibited from entering.
- 5. On the Car Park premises it is forbidden to consume alcoholic beverages and to use intoxicants, washing, vacuuming, unjustified repair of a vehicle, leaving children or animals unattended in vehicles and conducting business activity on the premises.

III. Car Parks operation hours

- 1. Car Parks shall be open within the operation hours of the Amusement Park, and the Owner of the Amusement Park shall ensure that the Car Parks are open at least 30 minutes before the opening hours of the Amusement Park on a given day and at least 30 minutes after its closure (unless all vehicles parked on the premises leave beforehand).
- 2. Car Parks shall be available to the Guests, depending on the demand (which means, e.g. that the Car Park may be closed earlier provided that all the vehicles parked on its premises have left). It is not allowed to enter an inaccessible Car Park (i.e.: a Car Park completely filled with vehicles, a closed Car Park).
- 3. The employees of the Park provide information as to which Car Park may be used (information which Car Park is available).
- 4. Unavailable Car Park is also unsupervised, which does not apply to a Car Park filled with vehicles.
- 5. In the event of leaving a vehicle on the Car Park premises for a period longer than 3 days, and in cases of leaving a vehicle in a manner noncompliant with the Rules of the Car Park, the Amusement Park shall notify statutory authorities in order to dispose of the vehicle left behind, and the vehicle will be towed away by the appropriate law enforcement services at the cost and risk of the owner of that vehicle.

IV. Fees connected to the use of the Car Parks

- 1. Fees for full-day use of the Car Park during its opening hours are specified in the charges list. The fee is charged for each day of using the Car Park. Organized group coaches arriving at the Amusement Park are exempt from the fee. The fee is charged for each day of using the Car Park.
- 2. The fee should be paid at one of the ticket offices of the Amusement Park, or to an employee of the Amusement Park at the time of leaving the Car Park.
- 3. The Car Park's gate opens at the time of confirmation of the Car Park fee payment.



v. Liability

- 1. The user of the vehicle (which also applies to the passenger) is responsible for any damage caused to the Owner of the Amusement Park or any third parties on the premises of the Car Park resulting from the action or omission of such user (passenger).
- 2. The Owner of the Amusement Park is not responsible for damage caused by force majeure, natural forces, weather conditions, the exclusive fault of the injured party or a third party, for which the Owner of the Amusement Park is not responsible.
- 3. In the conditions specified in Point 2 above, the Owner of the Amusement Park shall not be held liable for any loss or damage to vehicles located on the premises of the Car Parks and shall not be held liable for any items left behind by the Users (passengers) of the vehicle(s), or outside of it.

vi. Final provisions

- 1. Any unusual events occurring in the car park should be reported by calling the emergency number: **+48 33 486 15 00**.
- Complaints should be reported to the address of the Owner of the Amusement Park given in point I.3. Complaints shall be resolved, in compliance with the law, within 30 days from the day of report.
- 3. Regulations shall enter into force on 31 May 2022.